

No. 22-451

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**  
**BRIEF OF SMALL BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY B. DUBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kaitlyn Golden  
Kristen P. Miller  
Skye L. Perryman  
Democracy Forward Foundation  
P.O. Box 34553  
Washington, DC 20043  
(202) 448-9090  
jdubner@democracyforward.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
III. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	5
V. SMALL BUSINESSES RELY ON REGULATORY CERTAINTY TO GROW, THRIVE, AND COMPETE.....	5
VI. <i>CHEVRON</i> PROMOTES THE REGULATORY CERTAINTY NECESSARY FOR SMALL BUSINESSES .....	10
VII. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984)</i> .....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i> . ....	3-5, 8, 10-16, 18-19
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C., 569 U.S. 290 (2013)</i> . ....	10, 14
<i>Garcia-Carias v. Holder, 697 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2012)</i> . ....	18
<i>Innovation L. Lab v. Wolf, 951 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2020)</i> . ....	14
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)</i> .....	14
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc., 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012)</i> . ....	18

## Other Authorities

- Anneliese Lederer and Sara Oros, Nat'l Cmty. Reinvestment Coal., *Lending Discrimination Within The Paycheck Protection Program*, <https://tinyurl.com/mvxzns2d>. ..... 7
- Antonin Scalia, *Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law*, 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (1989), <https://tinyurl.com/ybnav83c>..... 11, 12
- Cynthia R. Farina, *Statutory Interpretation and the Balance of Power in the Administrative State*, 89 Colum. L. Rev. 452 (1989). ..... 11
- Hanneh Bareham, *SBA Loan and Startup Funding for Women*, Bankrate (June 27, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/yvbnyexw> ..... 7
- Jonathan R. Siegel, *The Constitutional Case for Chevron Deference*, 71 Vand. L. Rev. 937 (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yc5z9cx2> ..... 11
- Kent Barnett et. al., *Administrative Law's Political Dynamics*, 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1463 (2019), <https://tinyurl.com/dvthftdx>. ..... 15, 16
- Leland D. Crane, et al, Fed. Rsrv. Bd., *Business Exit During the COVID-19 Pandemic: Non-Traditional Measures in Historical Context* (2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3kvpwjnp> ..... 4

- Office of Advoc., U.S. Small Bus. Admin., *2022 Small Business Profile for the United States* (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3u93bxjv>. . . . . 3
- Office of Advoc., U.S. Small Bus. Admin., *Frequently Asked Questions* (Dec. 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/32r2xuuv>. . . . . 3, 4
- Peter L. Strauss, *One Hundred Fifty Cases Per Year: Some Implications of Agency Action*, 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1093 (1987), <https://tinyurl.com/skadjtx8>. . . . . 14
- Press Release, U.S. Immgr. & Customs Enft, *Former Colorado Police Officer Sentenced for Selling Counterfeit Denver Broncos Merchandise* (Jan. 25, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/s55s3xuw> . . . . . 9
- Robert W. Fairlie and Alicia M. Robb, U.S. Dep't of Com., *Disparities in Capital Access between Minority and Non-Minority-Owned Businesses* (Jan. 2010), <https://tinyurl.com/mr94tr82>. . . . . 7
- Robert W. Fairlie, Office of Advoc., U.S. Small Bus. Admin., *The Impacts of COVID-19 on Racial Disparities in Small Business Earnings* (Aug. 16, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/36hb2u4y>. . . . . 4
- SBREFA*, Office of Advocacy, U.S. Small Business Administration, <https://tinyurl.com/3ujedwm8>. . . . . 13

Small Bus. Majority, <i>Small Businesses Share Concerns with Recent Banking Closures, Access to Capital Challenges</i> (May 3, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4rmphh7f">https://tinyurl.com/4rmphh7f</a> .....	7
<i>Small Business Owners Say Commonsense Regulations Needed To Ensure A Modern, Competitive Economy</i> , Small Business Majority (May 22, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4kkx5fxn">https://tinyurl.com/4kkx5fxn</a> .....	6
<i>Small Business Owners Support Legislation Requiring Transparency in Business Formation</i> , Small Business Majority (Apr. 4, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4wsambbz">https://tinyurl.com/4wsambbz</a> .....	9
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-09-205, <i>Improvements Needed to Monitoring and Evaluation of Rules Development as Well as to the Transparency of OMB Regulatory Reviews</i> (2009), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3s76av2v">https://tinyurl.com/3s76av2v</a> .....	13
 <b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
13 C.F.R. § 127.100 et seq. ....	17
7 C.F.R. § 205.1 et seq. ....	17
Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements, 87 Fed. Reg. 59498 (Sept. 30, 2022) (to be codified at 31 CFR 1010).....	8, 9

Small Business Lending Company Moratorium  
Rescission and Removal of the Requirement for a  
Loan Authorization, 88 Fed. Reg. 21890 (Apr. 12,  
2023) (to be codified at 13 CFR 120)..... 7
